TABLING NOTE FOR SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION

SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION NO. 15 OF 2017

WEAPONS CONTROL AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2017

Purpose

The *Weapons Control Amendment Regulations 2017* increase fees and charges in relation to the authority to purchase prohibited weapon or body armour and associated business.

Summary of key provisions

As part of the 2017-18 Budget, the NT Government increased all legislated fees and charges by 20% where revenue is returned to the Central Holding Authority. An amendment to the *Weapons Control Regulations* is required to give effect to the fee increases as follows:

TYPE	DESCRIPTION OF CHARGE	DURATION/ UNIT COST	CURRENT FEE (REVENUE UNIT)	CURRENT FEE PAYABLE	PROPOSED FEE (REVENUE UNIT)	PROPOSED FEE PAYABLE	
Application for authority under Section 10 of the Weapons Control Act							
Authority to purchase	Authority to purchase prohibited weapon or body armour	Each	25.5	\$29.00	31	\$35.00	
Application for authority under Section 13 of the Weapons Control Act							
Other approval	Other approval in relation to prohibited weapons and body armour	Each	51	\$58.00	61	\$70.00	
Application for authority under Section 18 of the Weapons Control Act							
Review of decision	Application for a review of a decision	Each	16.5	\$18.00	20	\$22.00	
Application for authority under Section 24 of the Weapons Control Act							
Duplicate approval or authority	Application for issue of duplicate approval or authority	Each	25.5	\$29.00	31	\$35.00	

Legislative Authority

Section 25 of the Weapons Control Act.

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

WEAPONS CONTROL AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2017

Subordinate Legislation No. 15 of 2017

Table of provisions

1	Citation	2
2		
3	Regulations amended	2
4	0	
5	Expiry of Regulations	2



NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Subordinate Legislation No. 15 of 2017*

Weapons Control Amendment Regulations 2017

I, John Laurence Hardy, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following regulations under the *Weapons Control Act*.

Dated 29 June 2017

J. L. HARDY Administrator

By His Honour's Command

N. K. FYLES Attorney-General and Minister for Justice acting for Minister for Police, Fire and Emergency Services

1	Citation					
	These Regulations may be cited as the Weapons Control Amendment Regulations 2017.					
2	Commencement					
	These Regulations commence on 1 July 2017.					
3	Regulations amended					
	These Regulations amend the Weapons Control Regulations.					
4	Schedule 3 amended					
(1)	Schedule 3					
	omit (all references)					
	25.5					
	insert					
	31					
(2)	Schedule 3, entry for section 13(2)(c)					
	omit					
	51					
	insert					
	61					
(3)	Schedule 3, entry for section 18(4)					
	omit					
	16.5					
	insert					
	20					
5	Expiry of Regulations					
	These Regulations expire on the day after they commence.					